policy. The majority of investments are held at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded through the profit or loss because
their performance is actively monitored and they are managed on a fair value basis.

Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

 The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it invests in long term investments at both fixed and floating interest rates.

The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate investments.

 The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for investments held at the

balance sheet date. A 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.  Financial
instruments designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss, measured at amortised cost and measured at cost
are included in this calculation (note 14).

 Pre-tax profit  Shareholder’s equity

 2023
€000

 2022
€000

 2023
€000

 2022
€000

 1% increase  (3,420)  (2,979)  (2,992)  (2,607)

 1% decrease 3,420  2,979  2,992  2,607

 2% increase  (6,840)  (5,958)  (5,985)  (5,213)

 2% decrease 6,840  5,958  5,985  5,213

RiverStone International Ireland dac

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

 38

26 Financial risk management – continued

Foreign exchange risk

 The Company undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Hence, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise.  The risk of exposing the Company assets or liabilities to exchange rate fluctuations is managed by broadly
matching liabilities with assets in the same currencies.

The Company reviews assets and liabilities by currency each month to ensure they are matched where possible and that cash
is available to discharge liabilities in their respective currencies.  From time to time, the Company may utilise foreign currency
forward contracts as part of its overall foreign currency risk management strategy or to obtain exposure to a particular
financial market, as well as for yield enhancement. These derivatives are not designated as hedging investments.

The most significant currency to which the Company is exposed is pounds Sterling (2022: Sterling).  At 31 December 2023, if
Euro had weakened/strengthened by 20% against pounds Sterling, with all other variables held constant, shareholder’s funds
would have been €0.4 million (2022: €0.2 million) higher/lower.

Other price risk

 The Company is exposed to price risk arising from fluctuations in the value of financial instruments as a result of changes in
the market prices and the risks inherent in all investments. The Company has no significant concentration of price risk. The
risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix of investment instruments.

 The Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in market prices is as follows: 2023  2022

 €000  €000

 1% increase

 Movement in fair value of shares and other variable securities in unit trusts 309  209

 Movement in fair value of debt securities and other fixed income securities 629  656

 Movement in fair value of investments in group undertakings -  156

 2023  2022

 €000  €000

 1% decrease

 Movement in fair value of shares and other variable securities in unit trusts (309)  (209)

 Movement in fair value of debt securities and other fixed income securities (629)  (656)

 Movement in fair value of investments in group undertakings -  (156)

(c) Credit risk

 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Company. The key areas of exposure to credit risk for the Company are in relation to its investment portfolio, reinsurance
programme and to a lesser extent amounts due from intermediaries.  The objective of the Company in managing its credit risk
is to ensure risk is managed in line with the Company’s risk appetite.  The Company has established policies and procedures
in order to manage credit risk and methods to measure it.

[…]

inflation factors and claim numbers for each accident year. Additional qualitative judgements are used to assess the extent to
which past trends may not apply in the future, for example: once–off occurrence; changes in market factors such as public
attitude to claiming, economic conditions, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims
handling procedures.

Judgement is further used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial decisions and government legislation
affect the estimates. Other key circumstances affecting the reliability of assumptions include variation in interest rates, delays
in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.  The Company considers that the liability for non-life insurance claims
recognised in the balance sheet is adequate. However, actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

Some results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing the impact on profit before tax and shareholder’s equity gross
and net of reinsurance. For each sensitivity the impact of a change in a single factor is shown, with other assumptions
unchanged.

 Pre-tax profit  Shareholder’s equity

 2023
€000

 2022
€000

 2023
€000

 2022
€000

 5% increase in claims outstanding

 -  Gross (15,938)  (16,459)  (13,946)  (14,402)

 -  Net (2,901)  (3,130)  (2,538)  (2,739)

 5% decrease in claims outstanding

 -  Gross 15,938  16,459  13,946  14,402

 -  Net 2,901  3,130  2,538  2,739

The Company’s method for sensitivity testing has not changed significantly from the prior year.

Claims development tables
The following tables show the development of claims over a period of time on both a gross and net of reinsurance basis.  The
tables show changes in the gross and net loss reserves in subsequent years from the prior loss estimates based on experience
as of the end of each succeeding year. The estimate is increased or decreased as more information becomes known about the
frequency and severity of losses for individual years. A positive development means the original estimate was higher than the